probability curves for the I_370, I_470 and I_570
scenarios showed a fairly stable net income considering
that the average gap between a probability level 50 and
75% is only 273 € ha-1.
From an analisys of probability density functions in WD
scenarios when compared to fixed turn scenarios, the
advantages of the former are clear both in terms of net
income (2,400 € ha-1 was the lowest simulated income
for all scenarios) and stability: considering all WD
scenarios, the range between the probability level of 50
and 75%  is 305 € ha-1, whereas using fixed turns, this
range was 512 € ha-1 (Fig. 8b).
Evaluating a scenario of changing water costs, a
reduction of the cost by 20% provided no benefit in
terms of net income in the I_170 scenario, since the
average value remained very close to that with the
present cost of water (Fig. 9a); a slight increase of net
income was observed in the I_370 and I_470
scenarios, resulting in an average increase of 4.6%. In

53

It
al

ia
n

Jo
ur

na
l o

f A
gr

om
et

eo
ro

lo
gy

 -
3/

20
11

R
iv

is
ta

 I
ta

lia
na

 d
i A

gr
om

et
eo

ro
lo

gi
a

- 3
/2

01
1

Scenarios TDM  FDM  FFM WUE IWUE Net income Net income
(+20%)

Net income
(-20%)

 (t ha-1) (t ha-1) (t ha-1) (kg m-3) (kg m-3) (€ ha-1) (€ ha-1) (€ ha-1)
   * TDM FDM TDM FDM FFM

I_170 7.9 ± 1.8 4.7 ± 1.2 83.9 ± 19.9 2.31 ± 0.52  1.35 ± 0.34 4.66 ± 0.98 2.74 ± 0.65 54.87 ± 13.01  1,280 ± 1,714 1,239 ± 1,709 1,320 ± 1,719

I_270 10.3 ± 1.2 6.2 ± 0.8 112.2 ± 14.2 2.51 ± 0.47 1.52 ± 0.29 3.81 ± 0.45 2.31 ± 0.29 46.16 ± 5.83 3,422 ± 1,121 3,347 ±1,120 3,497 ± 1,122

I_370 11.2 ± 0.7 6.8 ± 0.5 123.3 ± 8.3 2.58 ± 0.44 1.57 ± 0.27 2.04 ± 0.02 1.85 ± 0.12 37.03 ± 2.48 4,011 ± 729 3,872 ± 743 4,151 ± 717

I_470 11.3 ± 0.6 6.9 ± 0.4 124.4 ± 6.7 2.59 ± 0.44 1.58 ± 0.27 2.41 ± 0.13 1.47 ± 0.08 29.42 ± 1.59 3,745 ± 628 3,533 ± 646 3,957 ± 612

I_570 11.4 ± 0.6 6.9 ± 0.4 124.9 ± 6.6 2.59 ± 0.46 1.58 ± 0.28 2.00 ± 0.11 1.22 ± 0.06 24.34 ± 1.29 3,420 ± 523 3,137 ± 523 3,704 ± 523

WD_30 11.1 ± 0.6  6.8 ± 0.4 121.8 ± 6.6 2.67 ± 0.42 1.63 ± 0.26 3.72 ± 0.94 2.27 ± 0.57 45.35 ± 11.49 4,094 ± 530 3,994 ± 531 4,192 ± 525

WD_50 10.6 ± 0.6 6.5 ± 0.4 116.5 ± 6.8 2.74 ± 0.43 1.67 ± 0.26 4.13 ± 1.00 2.52 ± 0.61 50.43 ± 12.19 3,779 ± 573 3,702 ± 575 3,855 ± 567

WD_70 10.2 ± 0.6 6.2 ± 0.4 121.8 ± 7.3 2.73 ± 0.43 1.67 ± 0.26 4.51 ± 1.32 2.75 ± 0.80 55.01 ± 16.07 3,467 ± 619 3,402 ± 619 3,532 ± 613

WDS_30 11.1 ± 0.6 6.8 ± 0.4 116.5 ± 6.6 2.68 ± 0.42 1.63 ± 0.26 4.00 ± 0.97 2.41 ± 0.59 48.77 ± 11.89 4,137 ± 514 4,049 ± 512 4,227 ± 514

WDS_50 10.6 ± 0.6 6.5 ± 0.4 112.1 ± 6.8 2.74 ± 0.43 1.67 ± 0.26 4.55 ± 1.18 2.77 ± 0.72 55.48 ± 14.44 3,843 ± 566 3,779 ± 567 3,905 ± 561

WDS_70 10.2 ± 0.7 6.2 ± 0.4 116.8 ± 7.3 2.73 ± 0.43 1.67 ± 0.26 5.02 ± 1.54 3.06 ± 0.94 61.23 ± 18.77 3,509 ± 616 3,452 ± 617 3,565 ± 612

*TDM = Total plant dry matter at harvest; FDM = Fruit dry matter at harvest; FFM = Fresh fruit at harvest; WUE = Water use efficiency; IWUE = Irrigation water use efficiency.

Tab. 4 - Yield and economic results of simulation (seasonal analysis over 54 years) of field-tomatoes with the AQUACROP model.
The last two columns refer to a variation of water cost equal to ±20% with respect to the cost shown in Table 1.
Tab. 4 - Produzione della simulazione (analisi stagionale di 54 anni) del pomodoro da industria condotta con il modello AQUACROP.
Le ultime due colonne si riferiscono alla variazione del costo dell’acqua irrigua pari a ±20% rispetto al costo riportato in Tabella 1.